
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, Chippenham, 
Wiltshire, SN15 3QN 
 
 

Date: Monday 10 June 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham, Chippenham 
Without, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell Without, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, 
Sutton Benger, Yatton Keynell. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6.00pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central 
Cllr Nick Botterill, By Brook 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads 
 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
w
[...]
 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

3   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024. 
  

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 32)  

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Highways Matters Q and A 

 Consultation on the Licensing Policy 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Engagement Update 

 Multiply – National Numeracy Day 

 

7   Information Items (Pages 33 - 44)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 

8   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 45 - 70)  

 Written Updates 
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 
 

 Neighbourhood Policing Team and Wiltshire Road Safety 
Partnership – Perry Payne  

 Age UK Update 
 

 



Page 5 

 

Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 

 

 Parish and Town Councils 

 Parish Forum Notes  

 Other Community Groups 

9   Community Asset Transfer   

 To consider an application for the transfer of The Oaks, 
Chippenham, SN15 1DU from Wiltshire Council to The Rise Trust. 
Report to be circulated. 

 

10   Area Board - End of Year Report (Pages 71 - 92)  

 Part I – Looking Back 
  
To receive the Area Board End of Year Report as well as to report 
on progress made in addressing the Area Board priorities selected 
for 2023/24: 
 

 youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllrs 
Macdermid, Alstrom, Foster, Hutton and Henning) 

 addressing climate change (Cllrs Murry and Macdermid) 

 supporting positive mental health and wellbeing and reducing 
social isolation (Cllr Cape) 

 supporting the local economy and cost of living crisis (Cllrs 
Greenman and Henning) 

 reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllrs Alstrom and Henning) 

 
Part II – Looking Forward 

 

 To receive a summary of community area JSNA Survey 
Results. 
 

 To highlight potential priorities for the Area Board to consider 
for 2024/25. 
 

 To appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside 
Bodies, listed on Appendix A and to note the Terms of 
Reference as set out in Appendix B. 

 

11   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 93 - 124) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 30 April 2024, as set out in the 
attached report. 

 



Page 6 

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 125 - 128)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Community Area 
Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£33,527 £7,700 £30,500 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 n/a  

   

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1818 Chippenham Corsham and Box 
Primary Care Network - Health 
prevention scheme in the community 
setting using social prescribes 

£500 

   

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1783 Chippenham Day Centre - Activities 
programme 

£550 

   

 
Young People Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1735 Wiltshire Council – Storytelling Pilot 
Project 

£1,000 

ABG1742 Youth Adventure Trust - Supporting 
Disadvantaged Young People in 
Chippenham 

£4,000 

ABG1851 The RISE trust Youth - Chippenham 
RISE youth work 

£5,000 

 
Delegated Funding 
The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1818
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1783
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1735
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1742
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1851


Page 7 

 

Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 
 

 None 
 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

13   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 Future Meeting Dates (6.30-8.30pm): 
 

 2 September 2024  
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 

deadlines for these meetings, contact the Strategic Engagement & 

Partnerships Manager (SEPM) – Ros Griffiths – email: 

Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, 

Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 3QN 

Date:  11 March 2024 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid and Cllr Nic Puntis 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager  
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Pete Foster 
 
Total in attendance: 29 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

70   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Greenman. 

71   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2023 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

72   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

73   Chairman's Updates 

 The following Chairman’s updates were received and noted: 
 

 Louisa Young – The Area Board noted that Louisa Young had recently 
been Secondment to the Community Conversations team.  A temporary 
replacement was being sought.  
 

 Chippenham Highways Matters – The Area Board were reminded that 
they received a presentation from Highways officers in December 2023 
where many questions were asked by community area residents. The 
Chairman confirmed that responses were being prepared by the Director 
of Highways, who apologised for the delay in responding. It was expected 
that the responses would be available shortly.  
 

 Five to Thrive Chippenham Community Project – The Area Board were 
informed of a recent presentation about the Community Project. All Area 
Board Members who attended commented on its value and impact on 
those attending.   

74   Information Items 

 The following written updates and information items were received and noted: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)  

 Culture Strategy and Consultation 
 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement  

 FACT Family Help Programme Update – intervention and joint working. 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 Best Kept Village Competition 

75   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 
organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Neighbourhood policing Team 
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp 
Pete Foster, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, the Police community commitment, community 
engagements, Chippenham town and rural areas crime and incident 
statistics and operational priorities.   
 
Members commented on speeding traffic along the A350 especially at 
roundabouts and with road upgrades due in June 2024, parking on 
pavements and the legal viewpoint, where to report crimes and 
community messaging. Insp Foster explained that details about issues on 
the A350 would be passed onto colleagues, that it was not an offence to 
park on pavements and in these instances a conversation would normally 
suffice, if the vehicle was blocking the pavement or a residential driveway 
then tickets can be given and vehicles removed, the public should report 
crime through 101 or 999, or the Police facebook page foe non-urgent 
issues.  
 
The Area Board also heard from Chief Inspector James Brain who 
commented on his new role in delivering the Policing Strategy.  
 
The Chairman thanked Chief Insp James Brain and Insp Foster for 
attending the Area Board meeting, responding to questions and to 
continue the great work in Chippenham. 
 

2. Age UK Update 
The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 

 
3. Parish Forum  

The Chairman explained that the Forum met each quarter and that Cllr 
Greenman was the Forums Chair. It was noted that the Forum received 
an update on flooding issues from Cllr Puntis as Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Flooding and a member of the Operational Flood Working Group for 
North Chippenham Cepen Park and Derriads. The SEPM agreed to 
receive the Forum minutes and arrange for them to be circulated to the 
Area Board members. 

 
4. Parish and Town Councils  

Hullavington Parish Council provided an update about work being 
undertaken to create a community hub 
[...]

77   Community Area JSNA 

 Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager (SEPM) 
introduced a presentation providing an update about the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) which highlighting a range of information from 
various sources providing insight into how Wiltshire and its 18 community 
areas are performing. 
 
The SEPM explained that the JSNA was last completed by the Council’s 
Public Health Intelligence Team in 2022. It was recognised that COVID 
had a great impact on the way people live and the economy. The JSNA 
identified 3 priorities – Ageing population, mental and emotional wellbeing 
and the cost of living. A detailed breakdown of the information gathered is 
available at this website - Wiltshire Intelligence - Bringing Evidence 
Together. 
 
The Area Board recognised that the challenge for Councillors included 
working with and gathering knowledge of neighbouring community areas, 
especially as residents may wish to volunteer for other neighbouring 
community areas such as Calne and Corsham. The Chairman agreed to 
raise this matter further with the Area Board Chair’s for Calne and 
Corsham.  
 
The Chairman thanked the SEPM for the presentation and welcomed the 
new online system and the level of detail available. The Area Board were 
encouraged to become involved in sharing views about the Chippenham 
community area by sharing a short survey with groups and residents, with 
results being considered further by the Area Board at a future meeting. 

78   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Area Board Initiatives, 
Community Area Grants and Young People Grants and heard from the 
applicants.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following Area Board initiative:  
 

 Teen Takeover – to award £5,000 towards various activities 
and events during 2024. 
 
(Note: It was suggested that if Grant funding of up to £2,000 
remained available in the grant budgets for 2024 that this be 
ring fenced for Teen Takeover events during 2025. The SEPM 
would check if criteria were met to action this).   

Page 5

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/Interview/a36eca18-bc55-490f-8620-5f7162e31aad


Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
2. Community Area Grants: 

 

 Biddestone Cricket Club – to award £5,000 towards New 
Changing Rooms 
 

 Wilts and Berks Canal Trust – to award £1,175 towards a Tow 
Path Flail Mower 

 

 10th Chippenham Guides – to award £875 towards Tents 
(Note: The Area Board indicated support for an additional 
award of £625 towards additional tents, subject to the 
applicant achieving match funding and criteria being met).   
 

3. Young People Grants: 
 

 Chippenham Cricket Club – to award £500 towards Junior 
Training Equipment 
 
(Note: The Area Board asked if the applicant could arrange a 
community open day at the Club).  
 

 Chippenham Hockey Club – to award £450 towards Youth 
playing and protective equipment 
 

 Chippenham Youth Theatre – to award £1,000 towards Senior 
Class Bursaries 

 

 Chippenham Town Bowls Club – to award £500 towards Youth 
Equipment 

79   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meetings held on 3 October 
2023 and 25 January 2024 and considered the recommendations arising from 
those meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To receive the notes of the meetings held on 3 October 2023 and 25 
January 2024. 
 

2. To approve the following funding allocations for 3 October 2023: 
 

 Market Place Chippenham £1400 (£980 LHFIG/£420 CTC). 
 

 Seagry Road Sutton Benger £4500 (£3150 LHFIG/£1350 PC). 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 Fairfoot Close - £7000 from next year’s budget (subject to £3000 
contribution from CTC) 
 

 Hill Rise 20mph speed limit - £11,000 total (£5500 from next 
year’s budget subject to match funding from CTC) 
 

3. To approve the following funding allocations for 25 January 2024: 

[...]
. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Priority working groups 

operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies, any Priority 
Working Groups and to the LHFIG, as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 
 
 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

Page 84

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointments to Outside Bodies, Non-Priority Working Groups and the LHFIG 
Appendix B –LHFIG Terms of Reference  
 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 85





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Appendix A 
Representative Appointments 2024/25 
Appointments on Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups will continue for 
the duration of Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the 
Board determines otherwise. 

 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

Chippenham Multi-Agency Forum 

 
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
and Cllr Ross Henning   
 

 
Chippenham Town Team 
 

 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 

Chippenham Arts Team 

 
Cllr Ross Henning and 
Cllr Liz Alstrom 
 

Chippenham Pride 
Cllr Liz Alstrom 

Chippenham Parish Forum 
Cllr Howard Greenman 

Chippenham TC Climate Forum 
Cllr Nick Murry 

Community Safety Forum  
Cllr Ross Henning 

 

Non-Priority Working Group  

 
Councillor 
Representative 

Local Youth Network  

 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr 
Peter Hutton, Cllr 
Kathryn MacDermid, Cllr 
Liz Alstrom and Cllr Ross 
Henning 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
Cllr Clare Cape  
 

Page 87



Appendix A  
 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Forum 

 
Cllr Nick Murry and Cllr 
Kathryn MacDermid 
 

 

 

LHFIG Councillor Representative 
Note: This position is appointed annually  

 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr 
Ross Henning, Cllr 
Nick Botterill and Cllr 
Adrian Foster 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 

LOCAL HIGHWAY & FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUPS (LHFIG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the LHFIG 

The LHFIG will normally be made up of:  

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community / Stakeholder representatives 

 
It is recommended that the groups do not normally consist of more than 10 representatives, 

but for larger community areas this may not always be feasible. 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the LHFIGs by 

putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its members 

regarding the work of the LHFIGs.  The group members will also need to be mindful of the 

needs of the community area when making their recommendations, as not all councils and 

groups may be represented on the LHFIGs.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus, but if necessary, 

these can be agreed by a show of hands by those representatives present at the meeting.   

The group will normally be chaired by a Wiltshire councillor. Membership of the LHFIGs will 

cease when a member ceases to hold the stated office as first appointed, or when a 

parish/town council or group choose to nominate an alternative representative.   

The LHFIGs may invite representatives from local organisations to its meetings to give 

technical advice or to share pertinent local knowledge on projects in the area.   

Appointment of LHFIGs members 

Appointment of Wiltshire Council members to the LHFIGs will normally be agreed at a full 

meeting of the Area Boar

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 
Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 3QN 
Date:  10 June 2024 
Start Time: 6.30 pm 
Finish Time: 9.20 pm 
 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chairman), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Peter Hutton and 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Xx – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Xx – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Xx – Democratic Services Officer 
Xx – Director xx (allocated to the Area Board)  
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector xx 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Station Manager xx 
--- Add any PC reps that give updates ------ 
 
Total in attendance:  
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 

 
Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 
 

82   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Ross Henning as Chairman of Chippenham and Villages 
Area Board for the forthcoming year. 

 
83   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Dr Nick Murry as Vice-Chairman of Chippenham and 
Villages Area Board for the forthcoming year. 

 
84   Apologies 

 Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Howard Greenman 
 Cllr Nic Puntis 

 
85   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
86   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided an update on the following matters: 
 

 Highways Matters Q and A – The SEPM reminded the Area Board of the 
Highway Matters meeting held in December 2023 and referred to the 
many questions received prior to and during the meeting. The SEPM 
explained that the majority of questions had received responses and 
these were available to view on the Council’s website at this link to the 
Area Board’s meeting on 11 December 2023. The Area Board noted that 
Highways intended to hold member briefings on the subject matter 
shortly.  

 Consultation on the Licensing Policy – the written update was noted. 
 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement – the written update 

was noted. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=14996&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=14996&Ver=4


Page 3 of 9 
 

 Multiply - National Numeracy Day – the written update was noted. 
 

88   Information Items 

 The board noted the following information items: 
 

 Community First 
 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 
89   Partner and Community Updates 

 To questions The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and 
community organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Neighbourhood policing Team 
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp 
Pete Foster, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police coming out of special measures, the 
Police community commitment, community engagements, Chippenham 
town and rural areas crime and incident statistics, operational priorities 
and the CCTV van.   
 
Members commented on the upgrading of the CCTV van equipment and 
welcomed its continual role in the Chippenham community area and 
occasionally further afield, aspirations to increase the number of special 
constables and the ability to call on additional support when needed, the 
reporting of retail theft and the pro-active action taken by the police to 
engage with the issue and contact with retail organisations and the work 
of the Police Scrutiny Panels and how to sign up as a Panel member.    
 
The Chairman thanked Insp Pete Foster for attending the Area Board 
meeting, responding to questions and to continue the great work in 
Chippenham. 
 

2. Wiltshire Road Safety Partnership 
The Area Board received a presentation from Perry Payne, Wiltshire 
Road Safety Partnership, which included detail about the members of the 
Partnership, the three main workstreams – engineering, education and 
enforcement, careless or inconsiderate driving, community speed watch – 
including statistical data and traffic survey information for the 
Chippenham area and emerging issues. 
 
The Partnership representative responded to a number of comments and 
questions as follows: 
 

 Compliments to the good work of the Police in reducing the 
number of ‘car gangs’ in supermarket car parks, although it 



Page 4 of 9 
 

appeared that the issue of speeding had migrated to the A350 and 
there was a need for additional signage to encourage lower 
speeds - it was suggested that a request would need to be 
considered by the appropriate Parish Council prior to the LHFIG 
and Wiltshire Council.  

 Further information about the Drive Plus Assessments for older 
drivers and subsidised drivers through the Pass Plus Scheme is 
available from Jane Deeley, Road Safety manager, Wiltshire 
Council.  

 An issue of motorcyclists using cycle lanes and ignoring signs 
indicating no motor vehicles – to forward details to the Partnership 
Representative who would pass on the information to the local 
Police unit in the area. 

 Timeframes for receiving Traffic Survey results from Speed 
Indicator Devices, in particular Canal Road, Chippenham – details 
are available from Wiltshire Council. 

 Appreciation for the Police and Crime Commissioner making 
speeding one of his priorities and the increase in road policing 
units in the County. 

 
The Chairman thanked Perry Payne, Partnership Representative for his 
very informative presentation.  
 

3. Age UK Update 
The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 

 
4. Parish and Town Councils 

Cllr Clare Cape and Cllr Nick Murry reported that the recent referendum 
for the Chippenham Neighbourhood Plan was successful with 86% of 
residents supporting the Plan. The Plan would now be ‘made’ by Wiltshire 
Council and become part of the development plan, for making decisions 
and recommendations on planning applications in the Chippenham area. 
 

5. Parish Forum  
The Area Board received the notes of the Parish Forum meeting held on 
20 March 2024. The Chairman thanked Cllr Greenman for re-establishing 
the Forum. 

 
6. Other Community Groups 

There were no reports from other community groups. 
 

90   Community Asset Transfer 

 The Area Board considered an application submitted by the Rise Trust for the 
transfer of control and maintenance of the Oaks, Chippenham, SN15 1DU from 
Wiltshire Council in order to run charity provisions including a youth service, pre-
school, contact centre, mentoring service and volunteering.  
 



Page 5 of 9 
 

Lynne Evans and Danielle Blake provided detailed information about the work of 
the Rise Trust and explained how the transfer of the building would continue to 
provide early years provision and youth services for children, young people and 
families in one of the most disadvantaged areas of Chippenham. 
 
The Area Board members expressed their support for the asset transfer and 
commented on the continued success of The Rise Trust project would be for it to 
be placed in the community, awareness of available funding streams, accuracy 
of site plans, access to the site, potential expenses relating to maintenance 
issues and The Rise Trust interest in becoming trauma informed and for this to 
be expanded throughout Chippenham. 
 
Resolved: 
The Area Board approves the application submitted by The Rise Trust for 
the transfer of control and maintenance of The Oaks, Chippenham from 
Wiltshire Council from which they can run charity provisions including a 
youth service, pre-school, contact centre, mentoring service and 
volunteering. 
      

 
91   Area Board - End of Year Report 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Ros Griffiths – Strategic 
Engagement and Partnership Manager looking back at the activities over the 
past 12 months and looking forward to the coming 12 months. In addition, the 
Area Board were asked to agree their priorities for the coming 12 months and 
make appointments to outside bodies. 
 
The presentation provided information about the Chippenham and Villages Area 
Board community area, in particular on Area Board investment, engagements, 
the work of the LHFIG, Area Board local priorities – Youth engagement and 
positive activity opportunities, addressing climate change, supporting mental 
wellbeing older/vulnerable adults, supporting the local economy and reducing 
anti-social behaviour.     
 
In addition, the Area Board were provided with information summarising the 
Community Survey and its top priorities and the CAJSNA data. A video 
message was also shown from Kate Blackburn in connection with the CAJSNA 
data.  
 
The Area Board commented on a number of issues including the impact of 
purdah during the local elections in 2025 on grant funding applications and 
suggested that applicants should be encouraged to submit applications for 
consideration at the Area Board meeting on 10 February 2025; Area Board 
support for activities where a grant application had not been submitted; the 
difficulties being experienced by food banks in providing enough food to cater for 
demand and funding available from the Government through the Household 
Support Fund.  



Page 6 of 9 
 

 
The Area Board also received a report from Cllr Alstrom and watched a video of 
the activities provided during the Teen Takeover event on 11 June 2024 in 
Chippenham. A survey available during the event provided feedback from 
attendees about the most popular activities available, the activities they would 
like to see in Chippenham, other general information about the age and where 
attendees lived, how the event was advertised and feedback from parents and 
organisations. Cllr Alstrom thanked Louisa Young and Ros Griffiths from 
Wiltshire Council for their invaluable help. The Chairman thanked Cllr Alstrom 
for a very impressive event, and Cllr Macdermid for arranging funding from 
Persimmon Homes, who it was understood would be willing to contribute further 
if a similar event was held during 2025.   
 
The Area Board considered and reflected on the proposed priorities for the 
coming year as detailed below and felt that each priority required more in-depth 
scrutiny in order to provide a link with the priorities highlighted by the CAJSNA: 
 

 youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllrs Macdermid, 
Alstrom, Foster, Hutton and Henning) 

 addressing climate change (Cllrs Murry and Macdermid) 

 supporting positive mental health and wellbeing and reducing social 
isolation (Cllr Cape) 

 supporting the local economy and cost of living crisis (Cllrs Greenman 
and Henning) 

 reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllrs Alstrom and Henning) 
 
In considering the appointments to outside bodies, the Area Board felt that the 
appointments should remain the same for the forthcoming year to provide a level 
of continuity with the various Groups.   
 
Decision: 

1) That the end of year report be noted. 
2) That the priority themes for 2024/25 remain the same, with actions to 

address the CAJSNA to be agreed at the next co-ordinating meeting 
and Addressing Climate Change to be updated to Addressing 
Climate Change and Nature Recovery. 

3) That the appointments to outside bodies, detailed below be agreed 
for 2024/25 

 

Outside Body  
  
Councillor Representative  

Chippenham multi-Agency 
Forum 

  
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid and Cllr Ross 
Henning    



Page 7 of 9 
 

Chippenham Town Team  
  

 Cllr Liz Alstrom  

Chippenham Arts Team   Cllr Ross Henning and Cllr Liz Alstrom  
  

Chippenham Pride  Cllr Liz Alstrom  

Chippenham Climate Forum  Cllr Nick Murry  

Chippenham Parish Forum  Cllr Howard Greenman  

Community Safety Forum   Cllr Ross Henning  

  
Priority Working Group   Councillor Representative  

Local Youth Network   Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr 
Kathryn MacDermid, Cllr Liz Alstrom and 
Cllr Ross Henning  
  

Health and Wellbeing  
  

Cllr Clare Cape   
  

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Forum  

Cllr Nick Murry and Cllr Kathryn 
MacDermid  
  

  
  

LHFIG Councillor 
Representative  

Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr 
Nick Botterill and Cllr Adrian Foster  
   

 
92   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 30 April 2024 
and considered the recommendations arising from those meetings. 
 
The Area Board discussed Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding and 
noted that a review is currently underway with Cabinet receiving a report later in 
the year. Following the discussion, it was suggested that the Chairman contact 
the appropriate Cabinet Members for an update on the allocation of CIL funding 
for schemes and projects in the Chippenham community area. The Chairman 
informed the Area Board that he had requested an officer to attend the next 
Area Board meeting to provide further information about the differences between 
CIL and Section 106 funding.     
 
Resolved: 



Page 8 of 9 
 

 
1. To receive the notes of the meeting held on 30 April 2024. 

 
2. To approve the following funding allocations: 

 
 4-23-4 Marshfield Road, Chippenham - £12000 (£6000 LHFIG, 

£6000 CTC (to be confirmed)) for substantive bid. 
 

 4-24-06 The Green Biddestone - £500 (£350 LHFIG, £150 
Biddestone PC (to be confirmed)) for road markings. 

 
3. That the Chairman discuss the progress of Community 

Infrastructure Levy funding for schemes and projects in the 
Chippenham community area with the appropriate Cabinet members 
and report back to the Area Board members.  

 
93   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area 
Grants, Older and Vulnerable Grants and Young People Grants and heard from 
the applicants.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. Community Area Grants: 
 
 Chippenham Corsham and Box Primary Care Network – to award 

£500 towards Health prevention scheme in the community setting 
using social prescribes 
 

 
2. Older and Vulnerable Grants 

 Chippenham Day Centre – to award £550 towards the activities 
programme 
 
(The Area Board raised a concern about a portion of the grant 
covering the increased wage costs of the activities organiser. 
The SEPM explained that the Older and Vulnerable grants 
covered revenue expenses and the wage element was an 
accepted revenue cost).  

 
3. Young People Grants: 

 
 Wiltshire Council – £1,000 awarded to the Storytelling Pilot Project 

 
(Approved in March 2024 under delegated authority) 
 

 Youth Adventure Trust – to award £4,000 towards supporting 



Page 9 of 9 
 

disadvantaged young people in Chippenham. 
 

 The RISE trust Youth – to award £5,000 towards Chippenham RISE 
youth work. 

 
94   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

95   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 2 September 
2024 between 6.30pm and 8.30pm, venue to be confirmed. 


